

No. 12-12928

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

QUARTAVIOUS DAVIS,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of
Florida; Case No. 1:10-cr-20896-JAL-2

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Hannah Bloch-Wehba

Counsel of Record

Bruce Brown

Katie Townsend

REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1101 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 1100

Arlington, Virginia 22209

Telephone: (703) 807-2100

Facsimile: (703) 807-2109

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT A FREE PRESS FROM INTRUSION BY THE GOVERNMENT.....	3
a. The Fourth Amendment is rooted in concerns about safeguarding the press from general warrants.	3
b. Long-term location tracking impinges on the confidentiality of journalists’ communications.	6
II. SEARCHES OF HISTORICAL CSLI AFFECT THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF THE PRESS.	9
a. Warrantless searches of historical CSLI undermine reporters’ qualified First Amendment privilege.	9
b. Warrantless searches of historical CSLI chill reporter-source relationships and the newsgathering process.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 37(a)(7)(C) AND CIRCUIT RULE 32-1 FOR CASE NUMBER 14-35555	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Bates v. Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	3
<i>Davis</i> , No. 12-12928, at 20	8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1029 (1765)	4
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	5
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	5
<i>Miller v. Transamerican Press, Inc.</i> , 621 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>Price v. Time, Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. __ (2014)	6
<i>Riley</i> , 573 U.S. __ (2014).....	8
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	3
<i>United States v. Caporale</i> , 806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986);	9
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. __ (2012)	5, 11
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).	6
<i>Wilkes v. Wood</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1153 (1763)	4
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547, 564 (1979)	9, 13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)	1, 9
Other Authorities	
Byers, Dylan, <i>Reporters Say There’s a Chill in the Air</i> , Politico (June 8, 2013) ...	12
Priest, Dana, <i>CIA Holds Terror Suspects in Secret Prisons</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 2, 2005)	7
Risen, James & Eric Lichtblau, <i>Bush Lets U.S. Spy on Callers Without Courts</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 16, 2005).....	6
Royce-Bartlett, Lindy, <i>Leak Probe Has Chilled Sources, AP Exec Says</i> , CNN (June 19, 2013)	11
Shane, Scott, David Johnston, James Risen, <i>Secret U.S. Endorsement of Severe Interrogations</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 4, 2007)	7
Sherman, Mark, <i>Gov’t Obtains Wide AP Phone Records in Probe</i> , Associated Press (May 13, 2013)	11
Zalesin, Jeff, <i>AP Chief Points to Chilling Effect After Justice Investigation</i> , The Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (June 19, 2013).....	11
Regulations	
20 C.F.R. § 50.10	2
